Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/05/86 Drafted by: J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1170

A RESOLUTION REPEALING AND CONSOLIDATING RESOLUTIONS SERIAL NO. 893, 899, 904, AND 1090 RELATING TO THE FARES CHARGED BY THE CAPITAL TRANSIT SYSTEM AND INCREASING THE BASE FARE FROM 50 CENTS TO 75 CENTS AND MAKING OTHER RATE ADJUSTMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Assembly, by Resolutions Serial No. 893, 899, 904, and 1090 established zones and rates for the capital transit system, and

WHEREAS, these resolutions should be consolidated into one resolution for more efficient reference, and

WHEREAS, the transit rates have not been adjusted since November, 1982, and

WHEREAS, the rate structure should be revised to reflect increased costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the following rates and fares are established for the capital transit system:
 - A. Fares for any one-way trip shall be:

\$.75 Cash or 1 Token

B. Tokens shall be sold in the following units at the following rates:

Forty Tokens for \$24.00 Twenty Tokens for \$12.00

- C. No charge will be made for:
- (1) A person over 65 years of age, provided that a senior citizen sales tax exemption card issued to that person by the city and borough is displayed to the bus driver.

.

- (2) A child 5 years of age and under when that child is accompanied by a passenger more than 5 years of age.
- D. In lieu of a fare, a person may display a pass issued by the municipality allowing unlimited use by that person during the month for which it is issued, at a cost of \$24.00 per month.

During periods capital transit operates an express bus service between the Bill Ray Center and the Auke Lake campus under an agreement with the University of Alaska-Juneau, which agreement requires a discount for university students, the purchase price for a student pass shall be \$18.00 per month. Student passes may be purchased only by the University of Alaska-Juneau for issuance to and use by students enrolled in the university unless the manager or his designee determines that the city and borough will handle the sale and issuance of such passes directly to enrollees.

- E. There is hereby established the downtown free fare zone, the boundaries of which shall be as depicted on the map attached as Exhibit "A". No fare shall be collected or pass shall be required of riders traveling entirely within such zone.
- F. Experimental rates designed to improve the service or utilization, or both, of the capital transit system may be instituted if approved for a definite period by the Assembly by motion. The manager shall report to the Assembly on the effects of experimental rates at a time sufficient to allow the Assembly to institute a permanent rate change prior to the end of the experimental period.
- 2. That Resolutions Serial No. 893, 899, 904, 1090, and all other resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed.
- 3. That this resolution shall become effective on July 7, 1986.

Adopted this 2nd day of June, 1986.

Mayor

Samu R. Dill